2016 and twelve months ended December 31, 2015.  We have not amended and do not intend to amend any of our previously filed

Annual or Quarterly Reports for the periods affected by these restatements. See Note 10 for the impact of the restatement on the

previously filed quarterly reports for the year ended December 31, 2015.

30

The “Adjustments” column in the following tables reflects the corrections to the previously reported financial statements:

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash $ 25,000   $ -   $ 25,000

Marketable securities 1,280   -   1,280

Total current assets 26,280   -   26,280

-

Other assets -

Intangible assets, net of accumulative amortization -   115,328   115,328

Total other assets 115,328   115,328

-

Total Assets $ 26,280   $ 115,328   $ 141,608

Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficiency

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 72,910   $ -   $ 72,910

Accrued expenses 795,593   4,912   800,505

Convertible notes payable 104,780   107,196   211,976

Notes payable 297,046   -   297,046

Related party notes payable 12,000   (12,000)   -

Total current liabilities 1,282,329   100,008   1,382,337

Long term liabilities:

Convertible notes payable

Derivative liabilities 263,000   (111,833)   151,167

Total long term liabilities 263,000   (111,833)   151,167

Total liabilities 1,545,329   (11,825)   1,533,504

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' Deficiency:

Preferred stock, $0 par value; 50,000,000 shares

   authorized, 3,000,000 Preferred stock shares issued

and outstanding  as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 30,000   -   30,000

Common stock, $0 par value, 650,000,000 shares

authorized 334,898,414 issued and outstanding as of

June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 3,854,526   -   3,854,526

Additional paid-in capital 293,626   362,250   655,876

Stock to be issued 30,250   -   30,250

Deferred compensation -   -   -

Stock Subscription receivable -   -   -

Accumulated deficit (5,727,451)   (235,097)   (5,962,548)

Total stockholders' deficiency (1,519,049)   127,153   (1,391,896)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficiency $ 26,280   $ 115,328   $ 141,608

As of March 31, 2016

REELTIME RENTALS, INC.

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

31

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash $ 776   $ -   $ 776

Marketable Securities 400   -   400

Total current assets 1,176   -   1,176

Other assets

Intangible assets, net of accumulative amortization -   119,792   119,792

Total other assets -   119,792   119,792

Total Assets $ 1,176   $ 119,792   $ 120,968

Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficiency

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 69,735   $ -   $ 69,735

Accrued expenses 761,876   5,501   767,377

Convertible notes payable 72,912   85,491   158,403

Notes payable 279,787   -   279,787

Related party notes payable 12,000   (12,000)   -

Total current liabilities 1,196,310   78,992   1,275,302

Long term liabilities:

Convertible notes payable 263,000   (137,083)   125,917

Total long term liabilities 263,000   (137,083)   125,917

Total liabilities 1,459,310   (58,091)   1,401,219

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' Deficiency:

Preferred stock, $0 par value; 50,000,000 shares

   authorized, 3,000,000 Preferred stock shares issued

and outstanding  as of December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 30,000   -   30,000

Common stock, $0 par value, 650,000,000 shares

authorized 334,898,414 and 285,158,119 issued and outstanding as of

December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively 3,854,526   -   3,854,526

Additional paid-in capital 256,626   361,250   617,876

Stock to be issued 30,250   -   30,250

Accumulated deficit (5,629,536)   (183,367)   (5,812,903)

Total stockholders' deficiency (1,458,134)   177,883   (1,280,251)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficiency $ 1,176   $ 119,792   $ 120,968

As of December 31, 2015

REELTIME RENTALS, INC.

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

32

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating expenses:

General and administrative expenses $ 74,463   $ 10,000   $ 84,463

Depreciation and amortization expense -   4,464   4,464

Total operating expenses 74,463   14,464   88,927

Net operating loss (74,463)   (14,464)   (88,927)

Other income (expense):

Other Expense 880   -   880

Interest expense (24,332)   (37,266)   (61,598)

Total Other income (expense) (23,452)   (37,266)   (60,718)

Loss before provision for taxes (97,915)   (51,730)   (149,645)

Net loss $ (97,915)   $ (51,730)   $ (149,645)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share $ (0.000)   $  (0.000)   $  (0.000)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue $ 15,000   $ -   $ 15,000

Cost of Revenue 11,250   -   11,250

Gross margin 3,750   -   3,750

Operating expenses:

General and administrative expenses $ 26,169   $  -   $  26,169

Total operating expenses 26,169   -   26,169

Net operating loss (22,419)   -   (22,419)

Other income (expense):

Other Expense (19,600)   -   (19,600)

Interest expense (18,165)   (24,649)   (42,814)

Loss on conversion of debt (40,284)   -   (40,284)

Total Other income (expense) (78,049)   (24,649)   (102,698)

Net loss $ (100,468)   $ (24,649)   $ (125,117)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share $ (0.000)   $  (0.000)   $  (0.000)

For the three months ended March 31, 2015

For the three months ended March 31, 2016

REELTIME RENTALS, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)

33

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (97,915)   (51,730)   (149,645)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense -   4,464   4,464

Non-cash interest 24,332   37,266   61,598

Purchase Agreement settlement (Note 6) 17,259   -   17,259

Unrealized (gain) loss on marketable securities (880)   -   (880)

Loss on disposal of fixed asset

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts payable 3,175   -   3,175

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 23,253   -   23,253

Net cash used in operating activities (30,776)   (10,000)   (40,776)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from shareholders loans

Proceeds from convertible notes payable 55,000   10,000   65,000

Net cash provided by financing activities 55,000   10,000   65,000

-

Net increase (decrease) in cash 24,224   -   24,224

Cash - beginning of the year 776   -   776

Cash - end of the year $ 25,000   -   25,000

Supplemental disclosures:

Interest paid $ -   -   -

Supplemental disclosure for non-cash financing activities:

Discount on Notes Payable $ 37,000   1,000   38,000

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (100,468)   (24,649)   (125,117)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Non-cash interest 16,933   48,688   65,621

Loss on conversion of debt 40,284   -   40,284

Unrealized (gain) loss on marketable securities 19,600   -   19,600

Accounts payable 10,750   -   10,750

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 21,895   (24,039)   (2,144)

Deferred Revenue (13,000)   -   (13,000)

Net cash used in operating activities (4,006)   -   (4,006)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from convertible notes payable 1,500   -   1,500

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,500   -   1,500